income taxes

Net eamings/(loss)

Net eamings/(loss) attributable
to Cardinal Health, Inc.

(14) (18) (32) 23 SOS 2 369482

(10) (7) (1)(2) 3 1 (16) 6 6

(5)14 (3) 11 (5) 3 33 288

(26) (18) (44) 612 341 1 342490 22

(33) 7 143 82 (2) 80(32) (1) 136

259 262(17) (11) 354 15 369 36

261(17) (12) 15 368 258 35 353

Eamings/jloss) p
share attributamc
Cardinal Health, Inc.

Basic

Diluted

ler common

e to

1.06 S 0.01 % 1.07(0.07) $

(0.07)

(0.06) S

(0.05)

1.44 $ 0.06 S 1.60 SS 0.02 S

1.070.07 1.50 1.05 0.021.430.02

Cardinal Health | Fiscal 2024 Form 10-K84

RGH_000107

iNotes to Financial Statements

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022 Three Months Ended December31, 2022 Three Months Ended March 31,2023

(in millions, except per

common share amounts^

Revenue

Cost of products sold

Gross margin

Distribution, selling, general
and administrative expenses

Litigation (recoveries)/charges

As Reported Adjustment As Revised As Reported

$ 49.592 S

47,996

1,596

Adjustment As Revised As Reported Adjustment

(1) $ 51.468 $

49,784

1,684

As Revised

$ 49,603

47,989

1,614

S (11) 51,469

49,806

1,663

S 50,487 $

48,702

1,785

11 $ 50.498

48.688

1,810

7 (22) (14)

(18) 21 25

1.197 (2) 1,195 (12) 1,1791.191 1,179 (7) 1,172

27 (2) 25 (207) (207)net (76) (76)

Operating eamings/(los5)

Other (tncome)/expense, net

Interest expense, net

Eamings/(loss) before income
taxes

Provision for/(benefit from)
income taxes

Neteamings/(loss)

Net earnings/(loss) attributable
to Cardinal Health, Inc.

137 (14) 123 (119) 33 (86) 572 32 604

2 1 3 (7) 1 (6) 2 2

25 (1) 24 25 (1) (2)24 28 26

(14) (104)110 96 (137) 33 544 32 576

(1) (2) (3) (20) (27) 197(7) 12 209

111 (12) 99 (130) 53 (77) 347 36720

110 (12) 98 (130) 53 (77) 345 20 365

Eamings/(loss) per common
share attributable to

Cardinal Health, Inc.

Basic

Diluted

(0.50)

(0,50)

The following tables set forth our revisions to the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income/(loss) for each of the first three

quarters in fiscal 2024 and fiscal 2023.

s 0.41 s (0.05)

(0.04)

0.36 S $ 0,20 $ (0.30) $

(0.30)

1.35 $ 0.08 $ 1.43

1.34 0.07 1.410.40 0.36 0.20

Three Months Ended December31, 2023 Three Months Ended March 31, 2024Three Months Ended September 30, 2023

As Reported Adjustment As Revised

isT ?
As Reported Adjustment As Revised As Reported Adjustment As Revised

iT T
tin millions^

Net eamlngs/(loss)

Total comprehensive
income/(loss), net of tax

Total comprehensive
income/(loss) attributable to
Cardinal Health. Inc.

3 $(17) $ (11) $ 354 S 369 $ 262$ 6

264 257(8) (17) (25) 364 15 379 3

(26) 15 378 253 3 256(9) (17) 363

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023Three Months Ended September 30, 2022 Three Months Ended December 31, 2022

As Reported Adjustment As RevisedAs Reported Adjustment As Revised As Reported Adjustment As Revised

(130) $

tin millions^

Net eamings/(1oss)

Total comprehensive
income/(loss), net of tax

Total comprehensive
income/(loss) attributable to
Cardinal Health. Inc.

53 S (77) S 347 $ 20 5 367(12) $ 99 $$ 111 $

351 37153 (47) 20(12) 37 (100)49

(47) 349 20 369(100) 53(12) 3648

85Cardinal Health |Fiscal 2024 Fonn 10-K

RGH_000108

ISchedule II [Valuation and Qualifying Accounts

Cardinal Health, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Schedule II - Valuation and Qualifying Accounts

Charged to Costs
and Expenses (1)

Balance at

Beginning of Period
Charged to

Other Accounts (2)
Balance at

End of PeriodDeductions (3)iin millions^

Fiscal 2024

Accounts receivable

Finance notes receivable

Sales returns and allowances

S 240 $ 108 $ S (115) $ 233

6 2 (5) 3

474 2,207 (2,240) 441

$ 720 $ 2,317 5 5 (2,360) 5 677

Fiscal 2023

Accounts receivable

Finance notes receivable

Sales returns and allowances

S 207 $ 165 $ $ (132) S 240

8 (2) 6

617 2,217 (2,360) 474

(2,494) $S 832 $ 2,382 $ S 720

Fiscal 2022

Accounts receivable

Finance notes receivable

Sales returns and allowances

176 $ 109 S 1 $ (79) $ 207S

12 (5) 81

2,359 (2,431) 617669

877 $ 2,469 $ 1 $ (2,515) SS 832

(1) Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022 accounts receivable operating earnings impacts include $74 million, 5109 million and 587 million, respectively, for reserves related to service
charges and customer disputes, excluded from provision for bad debts on the consolidated statements of cash flows and classified as a reduction in revenue in the consolidated
statements of eamings/(loss).

(2) Recoveries of amounts provided for or written off in prior years were immaterial in fiscal 2024 and 2023 and 51 million in fiscal 2022,

(3) Write-off of uncollectible accounts or actual sales returns.

Amounts have been revised to reflect the correction of certain immaterial misstatements. Refer to Note 1 of the "Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements” for additional